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' ~ CI ~oL [I l n ) u k. 
~!\ RITISH EMBASSY 

\; LEOPOLDVILLE 

le 8 aopt, 1963 • 

.Q' 

Je vous envoie ci-joint , comme je vous a i :promis hier , l a 
liste du grou:pe de 1' "Imperial De:fence College", qui se rend 
a Leo~oldville le 12 Aout , ainsi oue le programme de leur 
tournes en f'rique. Comrne vous veniez, le chef' est Major­
General D. S . Gordon , C.B., C.B.E., D. s . o ., qui est un des sous­
directeurs du College. 

Je vous suis tres se connaissant d'avoir bien voulu 
accepter de le s recevoir; et nous viendrons au Royale a 3 
heures, Lundi apres-midi. 

Veuillez agTeer, Monsieur l'Ambassadeur , les 
assurances de ma tres haute consideration, 

Q 

(E. •• Rose) • 

Son Excellence , 
:·ronsieur M .H. Dorsinville. 



Itineraire du Groupe du College Imperial 
de la Def'ense 

Aoiit 2 Accra 

5 Lagos 

9 Kano 
11 Brazzaville 
12 Leopoldville 
13 1 1 Af'rique du Sud 
19 Rhodesie du Sud 
22 Rhodesie du Nord 
26 Nyasaland 
27 Dar-es-Salaam 
29 Nairobi 

Septembre 2 Entebbe 

4 Londres 

&: &: &: 
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Ma jor-Gener 1 D. S . Gordon, C. B., C.B.E ., D. s . o . 
(Senior Army Instructor Imperial Defence Col lege since 1962 . 

Brigadier R. S . Broke , O. B.E ., M. C., B. : 
Commander Royal Artill ery lst(British) Corps since 1961 . 

Captain J .H. Adams , M.v.o., R. N. 
1960 in command of H. M. Underwater Detection Establ ishment 

and subsequently amalgamated this estRblishment ri th the 
Undervrater eapons Establishment . 

C8 pt8in G. C. Leslie , O. B.E., R .N. 
1960- 1962 Captain Fishery Protection Souadron H. l, . s . Duncan 

in Command . 

Captain I .D. McLaughlan , D. s . c . , R. N. 
ugus t 1961, in command H. M. 8. irhirind and as C8 ptain (F) : 

2nd Frigate Squadron . 

Brigadier R .E . Coaker, M. C. 
Commandant RoyDl Armoured Corps Centre and Dorset Sub­

District 1960- 1962 . 

Air Commodore J .• H. Lapsley , 0 . B .E . , D .F .C., A .F . C., R . .F . 
1961 Germany , Deputy Chief of Staff (Air) at NATO H.Q. of 

the 2nd Allied Tactical Air Force . 

Air Commodore B.P . Young , C.B.E., R. A.F . 
1961 H .i::, . Allied Air Forces C8 ntri:il Europe as Assistant 

Chief of Staff Intelligence. 

Group Captain N. Cameron, D. s .o . , D.F . C. , R .A.F . 
1960-1962 Comrn2nding R.A.F . bingdon Transport Command . 

C8 ptoin E . J . Peel , D. S.C . , Royal Australian Navy . 
Since the vror hf' s commanded H • ..r . • ships Hawkesbury, nzac 

and ampire and ~r . I> .s. Protector; hos served on Australian 
Joint Planning Staff, as Director of }~arming, and f's Deputy 
Chief of 1'Tavr-il Personnel in A.ustralia . 

Brigadier N.H . Ross, D. s.c . , z .c., C.D. , Canadian Army . 
1st September 1961 Brigadier on appointment Comr:ianding New 

Brunswick rea. 

Colonel I<. .. ,' . Brickson, 1Tni ted St:=ites rmy . 
1960-1962 G8 ner::il Stci.ff Officer in Sixth .Army H. Q. , u.s .. . 

Mr. . R.H . Kellas, Foreign Office. 
1958-1962 Counsellor, H. P . Embassy , Tehran . 

Mr. ~ . S . Foster, Ministry of Aviatton . 
1956-1962 Aerodromes planning division, inistry of viation. 

•fr . · .c . Rudkin . 
1962 Junior Civilian Instructor, Iwerial Defence College. 
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British Embassy, 

Leopoldville. 

February 4, 1963. 

I am writing to thank you for arranging 
my passage by U.N. aircraft to and from 
Elisabethville last week. I had comfortable 
direct flights both ways and everyone was 
most helpful. 

I hope, if you find an appropriate 
moment, you will tell Mr. Gardiner that the 
Ambassador and I are both grateful to him 
for giving his permission for my making this 
journey by U.N. aircraft. 

• 
(J. B. Ure) 

Miss Robertson, 
Office of the Officer in Charge, 

ONUC, 
Building Royal, 

L~opoldville. 



PERSONAL 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

( '""' .~D 
r-\~ 

January 17, 1 963. (;-i,-

Lord Home has had reports of the part 
which you played personally in restoring order and 
dispersing the violent demonstration here on Tuesday. 
He has telegraphed to me asking me to convey to you 
his warm thanks for your most helpful intervention. 

This I do with great pleasure. You 
know already how grateful I myself am to you for your 
part in the affair. 

~~ 
~~~ 

His Excellency 

Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

o.N.u.c. 

(D. M.H. Riches) 
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CR.13 (4-59) 
ROUTING SLIP 

.. 
Comments for the record should not be written on this 
slip. REFERRAL SHEET PT.108 should be used instead. 

~ 

TO: Mr. Robert K. A. Gardiner 

APPROVAL YOUR INFORMATION 

MAY WE CONFER? AS REQUESTED 

YOUR SIGNATURE FOR ACTION 

NOTE AND FILE REPLY FOR MY SIGNATURE 

NOTE AND RETURN PREPARE DRAFT 

YOUR COMMENTS ATTACH RELATED PAPERS 

Further to my 8721, attached is a 

. opy of the letter "B" to the UK. 
l 

0'~l✓ t~ 
DATE: FROM: 

13 Dec.62 Ralph J. Bunche 
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I owe you, no doubt, a rather full explanation as to why I ake 
his approach at tnis time. I ao eo, fir t of all, b cau e I believe 

firmly that 1f your Govcmm.ent, together with some other governments 
sindl rly in position to ·ct ffectiv ly, wer to co-operate with th 
United Nations in the way indicated, the crisis over Kat a would be 
quickly ended. It is a logical step to t ke, for I c rtai that it 
would enjoy the support ot an overwhelmi t'ta.jority of th M!-3 ber- States 
of the Unite Nation should I sk for a resolution alo11B these lines, 
-...hich, however, it is not present intention to do. Moreover, it would 
s em to that t is ort of otion mi ht be e?C,Pected of one state from 
an adjacent friendly state. 

In this regard, I ust point out that in my view no question ot 
"sanctions II is in vol vod here. De pi te r. Tsho. be ' bitions and 
deol ations, tan is just a province nd not a state. In over two 
years of striving, Mr. Tshombe has won recognition for his attempted 
secession fro no state, and there is no apparent prospect th t this 
sitwtion will change. i . Taha be' a dee a.rations ha.v not achieved 
im.ependeno or statah()od for Katan a. Indeed, even Mr. Tshombe, on 
everal occasions, as in the declaration ne signed at ·ton last 

December, n:i in his formal ace ptance of r,.,y Plan, h s renounced secession 
by acceptill?;, in principl , integration in t Congo s a rh,ole. \'fuat I 
ask you, therefore, is orily to respect the laws of t1e Republic of the 
Congo, l-lhioh ·forbid the export of .iner 1 ore on 1mich the legal duties 
and taxe have not been paid, and the spirit of the resolutions of the 
Security Council. 

Most porW1.t of , I a you to take thi tep bee use it will 
afford ximum help to the United ations am in ny estimation will do 
the mo t that c n be done to e the po sibility: of further fighting 
and consequent lose of life in Ka.tan • 

You re aware that for ov r a ye r I have been doing my utmost to 
achieve a peaceful roconc1liation of the differe cea between Leo ldville 
and Elisa.bethville. Thos efforts have not succeeded lar ely because of 
the intransigence of Mr. Tshom.b • The la.teat and o t st:riking exam le 
of Mi,. Tshanbe 1 6 attitooe is related to m.y Plan. Both Mr. Adoula and 
1r. Tsho be infol:'lmd last A ust, soon after the Pla was su tted to 
them, that they: accepted it. 'lhe Plan had be n formulated as reasonable 
an:l moderate compro ise ivhich the autho itiee, both in Leopoldville nd 
El.is bethvilie, should be e:lq)ected to a ooept. This s , view and, as 
you know, the view of the original supporters of the Plan. Mr. Adoula and 
hie Government hav · not yet done all that ie required of them by the Pl n, 
but I am: convinced t t t y have been ki:r:ig earn t effort to fulfil 
their ccmmitment and to en ure the success of the Pla.n. Mr. Tehombe, on 
the ot r hand, ha.s done little or nothin to indicate that ho has any 
serious intention to impler nt the provisionB of the Plan. 

This refusal to live up to agreements he has rn..1.de is not new tor 
Mr. Tslio be. For example, on 24 June 1961 in Leopoldville, Mr. Tshomb 
signed n agree, ent supporti the reopening of P rli ent and the 
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constitution ot a new Centr Government. u s ent wae n er 
implement ., since on his nt s . Tshombe, 
on 29 Jun~ 1961., stated eement es 11 • 

gain., at Kitona on 21 D e sign.ed to a 
United N t · s ae 1¥,&tion. oon a.s he 
returned · l :r la.ration o that it 
was for ovinoial oide n di., 
howev r, ulfil two of ng 1a am:entariane 
to Leopoldvill ala repr atives on t e 

rnment Constitution • enJ.r ged in talks with 
Adoula oldv. 62., fr<m 15 arch tc, 16 A 
fro l 25 J goo proi;rese int 

talks and · snen t ting :up of :r s1ons Q 

deal with four y., economic ., and 
transport d rt w wasted, however, because 
Mr. Tshomb ih on in the final qui of 
clause 'Which • gles the agreements r aino it 
would, 1n fat, &saion. 

o t nt on ree ncill tion, 
a number o ea.sur s t b ed. Your 
Governm t ormal i o e m es set forth in the 
Courses of Action of , kept in mind. evertheless., I 
would point out the s ua.ti · is quite di ferent from that prevai~ 
a.t the time th • wer • It i tention., if it ie finally 
nee ssa.ry., to d other non--mU.it rms of pressure to induo• 
Mr . Ts 01nbc, to his acceptanc 0£ the an a.nd thus in o andon 
his secessionist I realize., o course, hat one or anothe h 
measur s could le T ho;;• r sort to military force in ano er h 
a.ttaok l.q)on the United a.tion e in a.tan a., a.lthou...:;h I dou t that this 
will happen. he Forc;e, in s eventuality., woul of course, defend itself 
ener etio~., and it h s am r ll.'..,er capacity today than it has 
ever h 

I wou oh·· g i:f' at all possible. 
I atro. ~ . a ;your Gove ent an other- go ern-
menta tot t this r~ak. Tie., manif'estq., ie 
of highest significance to th to he peace of Africa, to the 

ongo • , to your G-0 other governments in o:t-
ireotl with th oontin • It is ll\f intention, in dti 

course, te this lett r to th ity Council. 

I trus · · at count on your serious consi t?_ration of 
my r quest and at spo 
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UNITED NATIONS (8) NATIONS UNIES 
~ 

FILE NO , : 

..... 

NEW YORK 

CABLE ADDRESS• UNATIONS NEWYORK • ADREBBETELEGRAPHIQLIE 

1 Novanber 1962 

Dear Robert, 

I enclose, for yo ur information, copy 

of a note verwle r eceived today from the 

Australian PPrmarent Representative cone erning 

Mr . Renouf I s visit to the Congo. 

Mr . Rotert K. Gardiner 
Officer- in- Char ge 
ONUC 
Leopoldville . 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Ralph J . Bunc re 





t~,~ IN BRITISH EMBASSY 

'\ LEOPOLDVILLE 

(1634/62) October 30, 1962. 

Thank you for your letter of October 29 

about Mr. Renouf'. 

✓ 

We are most grateful to you for arranging 

to find a place for Mr. Renouf' on the U.N. flights to 

and from Elisabethville which you mention. These 

arrangements will - I am sure - suit him very well. 

I am arranging for my office to contact 

yours to confirm the appointment you have been kind 

enough to propose for Mr. Renouf on November 22. 

His Excellency 
Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner, 

Officer-in-Charge, 
o.N.u.c., 

Leopoldville. 



The Acting Secretary neral of the United N tions presents 
his co -pl.imenta to the Permanent Representative or Australia to 

th United Nations and ha th honour t o acknowledger ceipt or 
his note o.608/S/l of 19 October 1962, concerning ihe visit ot 
the ustralian High C ioner in lligeri.a to the Congo. 

The Of tie r-in- Charge of ONOO b be n Worm d ot Mr. 

Renout•s revised schedule nd will give Mr. Renouf ll po si'ble 

aistanc thin th ·ane available to him. It will be under­
et.ood, ot cours~, that he cannot gua.rant.e a United Nations 
flight r on place to another on a p c1tic dat, in view or 
the nature or the United ations oper ti.on in the Congo and the 

limited numb r of aircraft available to it. 

cc: Mr. Gardiner✓ 
(ref: NY 9able 7587 
and G-1511) 

30 Octo\rer 1962 

I 
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(1634/62) 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

October 22, 1962. 

Mr. Renouf', the Australian High Commissioner at 
Lagos, is visiting the Congo on instructions from his 
government between November 21 and 29. 

He is anxious to visit Elisabethville during this 
time but, as you know, the Sabena direct flight is not 
operating and we cannot arrange any other commercial flight 
which fits in with his arrangements at all conveniently. 
In these circumstances I know he would be very grateful if 
you could see your way to finding him a place on U.N. flights 
for both journeys. If possible he would like to fly to 
Elisabethville on November 23, returning here on November 26. 
Perhaps you would let me know if you can help him and whether 
these dates will coincide with your flights. We are, of 
course, notifying the central Government of Mr. Renou:f''s 
intention to visit Katanga also. 

While in Leopoldville we hope to arrange for Mr. 
Renouf' to see President Kasavubu, M. Adoula and M. Bomboko. 

His Excellency 
Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 
o.N.u.c., 
Leopoldville. 

/He is, 



- ~i~1, . BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

He is, of course, also very anxious to have a talk with 
you and I should be very grateful if you could propose 
a time when it would be convenient for you to see him. 
I realise that any such appointment would have to be a 
provisional arrangement. 

r..£ gu..·c.~/ 

~2~ 
(D.M.H. Riches) 



BRITISH EMBASSY, 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

September 29, 1962. 

You may remember that at last night's U.N. 
party Mr. Gardiner took me up on -some points 
which Lord Home had made in his recent speech 
about the Congo in New York. 

Mr. Gardiner said he had only heard a 
report of the speech through Brazzaville and as 
this was probably incomplete I think he may have 
got the emphasis of Lord Home's remarks a little 
out of f'ocus. 

I am consequently enclosing the text of 
the relevant parts of what Lord Home said (I am 
afraid we only have a french text at this stage) 
and would be very grateful if you could arrange 
for this to be shown to Mr. Gardiner today. 
Incidentally, you will see that Lord Home pays 
an explicit tribute to Mr. Gardiner's patience 
and tact. 

(J.B. Ure) 

Anthony Jacobs, Esq., 
Office of the Special Representative 

of the Secretary General, 
o.N.u.c., 

Leopoldville. 



British Embassy , 

Leopoldvi lle • 

. ugust 9 , 1962 • 

. ~~;or 
~ 1/' o/ 

Our Consulate in ElisabetLville is simply 
overv\~helmed vii th , ork and I have got to send 
them additional assistance as a matter of grea t 
urgency . \:ould it be possible for us to send 
1~iss Judith Innes , a Foreign Office stenographer , 
on one of your fli hts to Elisabethville, 
re e1°abl o u u t 1 , but i i i mpossib le 

at t he fi rs t a va ilab le opr ortunity t herea fter? 

I L.ope you will forgive my a s k i ng t h is 
fa vour' u t we a r e reall~ in a hole. 

~>ft~/ 
tt,£:k-7 

(D. • I: . Riches) 

His .r..xcellency " r. Robert Ga r d iner , 
Officer-in-Cl:a r ge, 

ONDC, 
3uilding h o al, 

Leopoldville. 



Allocution de Lord Home au sujet du probleme Congolais 

LA SUPREME NECESSITE DE LA CONCILIATION A BEAUCOUP INFLUENCE SUR 
LES VUES DU GOUVERNEMENT BRITANNIQUE AU SUJET DU ROLE DES NATIONS 
UNIES AU CONGO. 

C'EST CE QUI SE DEGAGE NOTAMMENT D'UNE ALLOCUTION PRONONCE 
JEUDI 27 SEPTEMBRE A L'ASSEMBLEE GENERALE DES NATIONS UNIES PAR 
LE MINISTRE BRITANNIQUE DES AFFAIRES ETRANGERES , LORD HOME. 

CELUI-CI A DECLARE QUE LA POLITIQUE A SUIVRE ETAIT DE CONCILIER 
LES INTERETS DES PROVINCES AVEC CEUX DU CENTRE. IL A RAPPELE QUE 
DES QUESTIONS N'AVAIENT PAS ETE REGLEES LORS DU TRANSFERT DES 
POUVOIR DE. LA BELGIQUE, LA LOI FONDAMENTALE N'AYANT JAM.A.IS ETE 
RATIFIEE PAR LE PARLEMENT. QUANT AU CONFLIT DES VUES, IL DOIT 
ETRE RESOLU PAR LES CONGOLAIS EUX MEMES. 

IL EST CERTAINEMENT TRES CLAIR, A POURSUIVE L'ORATEUR, QU 'UN 
REGLEMENT IMPOSE PAR LA FORCE NE DURERAIT "MEME PAS UN JOUR" A 

MOINS QUE LES NATIONS UNIES SOIENT DISPOSEES A ASSIDAER PENDANT DES 
ANNEES LE ROLE DE "PUISSANCE OCCUPANTE ET ADMINISTRANTE". MAIS 
L'ONU N'EST PAS EQUIPEE POUR CELA, BIEN QU'ON JOUR, PEUT-ETRE, ELLE 
PUISSE L'ETRE. SON ROLE DOIT ETRE D'AIDER LES CONGOLAIS EUX-MEMES 
A TROUVER UN SOLUTION. 

C'EST POURQUOI LE ROYAUME UNI FUT "EXTREMENT HEUREUX" LORSEQUE 
LE SECRETAIRE-GENERAL INTERIMAIRE DECIDA DE SE CONCENTRER SUR LE 
PLAN DE RECONCILIATION QUI A MAINTENANT ETE ACCEPTE EN PRINCIPE 
PAR MM . ADOULA ET TSHO .. rnE . 

LORD HOME A DIT QU 'IL N'AVAIT PAS VUS "LA FORME DE LA CONSTI-:­
TUTION FEDERALE PROPOSEE, QUI EST LA CLE DE TOUT", MAIS QU 'IL 
ESPERAIT QU 'ELLE SERVIRAI'.I.1 DE BASE A UN REG LE 1ENT QUI PERMETTRAIT 
QUE LES ACTIVITES DE L'ONU AU CONGO CONSTITUENT UNE ASSISTANCE 
ECONOMIQUE ET TECHNIQUE PLUTOT QU 'UNE OPERATION MILITAIRE . LE 
SECRETAIRE-GE:NERAL ET SON REPRbSENTANT, M. GARDINER, MERITENT DE 
LA RECONNAISSANCE POUR LA M...4NIERE DONT ILS SONT EN TRAIN DE TRAITER 
CE PROBLEME DES PLUS MALAISES, A DIT LORD HOME, QUI A AJOUTE: "ILS 
ONT DONNE AU MONDE UN EXEMPLE DE PATIENCE, DE TOLERANCE ET DE TACT". 

SI LES PROBL~1ES DU LAOS ET DU CONGO SONT RESOLUS, A-T-IL 
SOULIGNE, L'AN 1962 AURA UONTRE DES RESULTJ TS POSITIFS DANS LE 

/DOMAINE 



DOMAINE DE LA PACIFICATION, ET LB PRINCIPE DE L'ORDRE DANS LES 
AFFAIRES INTERNATIONALES AURA REMPORTE tJNE VICTOIRE NOTABLE. 

LORD HOME A DIT QU'IL NE SE LIVRERAIT PAB A DES 
CONJECTURES SUR CE QUE L'ONU DEVRAIT FAIRE SI ELLE NE 
REUSSISSAIT PAS A AMENER UN ACCORD, MAIS QU'IL ESTIMAIT QUE , 
TRAITE DE MANIERE JUDICIEUSE LE PROBLEME POUVAIT ETRE RESOLU. 
"SI LA PAIX DOIT ETRE MAINTENU, CE PROBLEME DOIT ETRE RESOLU 
PAR LA VOIE DE LA CONCILIATION." 
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212/ 62 

Dear Mr. Taff , 

BRITISH E M BASSY 
B. P. 8049 

Leopoldville, Congo Republic 

August 28, 1962. 

I refer to your letter of August 3 
about the estate of the late Mr. Stanley 
Sebacuzi and to my letter of August 11, 
copied to you, addressed to the Government 
of Uganda. 

2. I attach hereto a copy of a letter 
receiv~d from the Ministry of Justice, 
Entebbe, in which it is suggested that 
you approach Mr. Kalumuzo direct and arrange 
a mutually satisfactory method of accounting 
for payments from the estate in quest ion . 
If I can be of any further help, I hope 
you will not hesitate to call on our services. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mr. Charles Taff, 
Special Legal Adviser, 

B. W. Gordon 
H.M.Consul 

United Nations Organisation in the Congo, 
B.P. 7248, 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 



COPY ONLY 

Ref.: 234. 

H.M. Consul, 
British Embassy, 
B.P. 8049, 
LEOPOLDVILLE, 
Congo Republic. 

Dear Sir, 

Ministry of Justice, 
P.O. Box 50, 
ENTEBBE, Uganda . 

16th August, 1962. 

Thank you for your letter No. 212/62 of the 11th August, 
1962. Mr. Francis Kalumuzo holds the office of Deputy Establish­
ment Secretary in the office of the Prime Minister, and I have 
discussed with him the affairs of Master James H. Sebacuzi. 
I am afraid the affair is not free from difficulty. The English 
laws of succession are applied in Uganda, but their application 
is limited, broadly speaking, to the immigrant community • .l!!,. 
the case in question the succession is governed by customary law 
prevailin ""!q ttre""R'! ez1 s r1c tllr. tli'i'l!e~that 
-t1:ie successor by cus ··omary aw as co-opte Mr. K""arflnuzo, as the 
member of the family best qualified to deal with these matters, 
in order to ensure that the money left by the late Mr. Stanley 
Sebacuzi should be used in the interests of the beneficiary .. .. , , •• , 

Although I am not an expert on local customary law, I 
think I can say from previous experience of such matters that 
it will not be possible for U.N.O.C. to obtain a watertight 
receipt for the money, i.e., a receipt which will completely 
satisfy their own auditors and legal staff that the possibility 
of any other claim has been completely excluded. On the other 
hand, I think that U.N.O.C. can probably obtain from the local 
authorities and from Mr. Kalumuzo affidavits or statutory declara­
tions which should satisfy them that the money is being used in # 

the manner intended by the late Mr. Sebacuzi, although it will not 
be possible to exclude the possibility of ether claims. It might 
also be possible for U.N.O.C. to arrange for the money to be 
paid into a Trust Fund in Kampala and paid out for the child ' s 
education under the supervision of their own agents. 

It appears to me that the best course would be for U.N.O.C. ' s 
special legal adviser in Leopoldville to get into touch direct 
with Mr. Kalimuzo (who is, as I have pointed out above, the holder 
of a responsible office) in order to work out some way in which 
U.N.O.C. ' s interests can be satisfactorily safeguarded when the 
money is paid over . 

• 

Yours faithfully, 

(M. J . Starforth) 
Permanent Secretary . 

' ' 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

August 14 , 1962 . 

I write to express more formally what I 
tried to say to you yesterday, namely, how impressed 
the Commandant and members of the I.D.C. were by 
your address yesterday and by your replies to 
questions. I know that you are a very busy man 
and that this occasion took up a great deal of 
precious time, but I can assure you that fro m our 
point of view it was very much worthwhile and that 
the members of the group took away with them a very 
clear idea of the formidable problems which the 
United Nations has to face in this country and of 
the way in which you are tackling them. 

With renewed thanks. 

His Excellency 

Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

o.N.u.c., 
Leopoldville. 

L 9r,y~ 
2 ~ ~cAa -;~· 

(D.M.H. Riches) , 



Bri t:i sh mbass , 

Leopoldville . 

August 8 , 1962. 

~N~ 
~~ ~I I 2-, 

~o,;;;.~ 3~--c+I::) 

pf.P c5iJ )-~ Ok5 ~ ~ . 
I have been instructed by the Foreign Office ~ -

to e quire whether , as a result of the recent - 'l?..!;v 
announcement by the Central Government , it is 
necessary for me to obtain the Central Government ' s 
permission for the flights by R.A.F. aircraft in 
support of the Nigerian and Ghanaian contingents 
to your forces in the Congo. iy understanding is 
that these purely U. N. flights are excepted from 
the scope of the Central Government's recent 
declaration but I would be grateful if you would 
be good enough to confirm this to me in writing. 

(D. M. H. Riches) 

His Excellency ! r. Robert Gardiner, 
Officer in Charge, 

O.N.U.C., 
uil i al , 

Leopol dvi lle . 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

August 2 , 1962 . 

I am writing to co:nf'irm the request I made to 
you orally the other day, namel;y that you would be so 
good as to address a party f'rom the I.D.C. who ex1)ect 
to be in Leopoldville on August 13. 

The party will only be coming over f'rom Brazzaville 
for the da and the Congolese Linister f'or Foreign Af'f'airs 
has agreed to address them in the course of' the L!Orning. 
It would there:fore be most convenient i:f you would be 
willing to speak to them in the a:fternoon - say about 3 p.m. 
The ust..al arrangement, as you know, is for the s1>e·1 ker to 
talk f'or about hal:f an hour and then to anster questions. 

The group consists of' about fifteen members and is 
headed by an Air 1'iarshal (Sir Hugh Constantine) who is 
Commandant of' the Colle&e• Most of the members are from 
the U.K. but there are also Canadians and Australians and 
a lone American. I shall be entertaining a f'ew of the 
senior ones to lunch that day and it Hould give me great 
pleasure if you could join us. 

His Excellency 
~r. Robert Gardiner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 
o.N.u.c., 
Leopoldville. 

(D.M.H. Riches) 
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Telephone~ Entebbe +II. 

In any correspondence on 

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER, 

P.O. BOX 5, 

this subject please quote No. _____ _ 
ENTEBBE, UGANDA. 

The Officer-in-Char ge 
Bordereau De Paimen t 
Operation Nations Unies Congo 
United Nations Headquarters, 
NEW YORK. 

Sir, 

20th June 

Ail-

I t hank you for cheque No. 8089 of 
31st March 1962 payable to James H. Sebacuzi. 

I am however , experiencing some 
difficulties in cashing the cheque. Master 
Jimny Sebacuzi is only 6 years old, and it is 
my intention, as his guardian, to use the money 
for his education supplementing it with my own 
funds. I am fully aware that this is what his 
own father would have wished . I cannot however , 
draw the money without your authority to me to 
draw it on his behalf and a trust account would 

) 
raise some family complications with an adverse 
effect to Jimmy's education as the sum would 
have to b divided amon numerous ca mants . I 
am sure in my own mind that the late Stanley 
Sebacuzi had this in mind when he left the money 
to the boy care of me. I am therefore applying 

• • • • • 

for permission to draw the money and I am 
prepared to sign any legally binding undertaking 
you may wish me to sign and to submit account 
and receipts of how the money is used as often 
as you wish me to do so. 

Both the cheque and copy of the pay 
voucher ar e returned here ith for any necessary 
alterations and would be gr ateful if the matter 
would be treated as ur gent. 

I am Sir, 
fours faithfully , 

~-'--7~ 



ROUTING SLIP 

TO ¥c:~t:!!:f~ 
APPROVAL _ · NO), AND RETURN 

SEE ME, PLEASE 

YOUR SIGNATURE 

NOTE AND FILE 

YOUR COMMENTS 

YOUR INFORMATION 

FOR ACTION 



AR 76 

Item 11 . 

. . . . . 

( COPY) 

NY ---- 28. 6 .1962. 

Mr . James H. Sebacuzi 

Enclosed for your action i s a l e tter dated 
20 June f rom Mr . Francis Kalimuzo in connection 
with your cheque No . · 8089 ( dollar account) 
made to the order of Mr. James H. Sebacuzi . 
~Ir. Kalimuzo has been advi s ed t hat the matter 
had been ref erred to ONUC and t ha t yo~ will 
contact him directly at his Entebbe address . 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

July 20, 1962. 

With r ef'erence to our conve r s a tion today, ;you may 
n ot have seen t h e f' ollowi n£ r eport of' a Parliament ary 
Quest i on and An swe r of' July 18 ab ou t t he Congo:-, 

II ll) lfJ. , ' La Grande Bretagne a ~te, au res d Gouverne1 ent 
central Congolais, des autorites Katangaises et des 
Nations- Unies , sur l ' importante necessite d ' amener une 
prompte reconciliation entre le Gouvernement de 
Leopoldville et le Katanga, a declare le Lord du Sceau 
Prive de Grande Bretagne, fv .. Edward Heath, le 18 
juillet a la Charnbre des Communes,. 

"Dans une rep onse ecrite a une question demandant 
quelles recommandations le Gouvernement Britanni que a 
formulees en vue d ' un reglernent au Con~o, 1 .. Heath a 
di t : 11Le Ministre des Aff'a ires Etrangeres, Lord Home, 
a declare recemrnent, au Secretaire-General des Nations­
Unies que, vu la deterioration de la situation 
econornique au Congo, il etait absolument necessaire que 
soit amenee, sans retard, une reconciliation entre le 
Katanga et le reste du pays . Ila souligne l'importance 
que le Gouvernement de Sa Majeste attache a l ' ernploi de 
methodes pacif'iques - af'in que l e pays ne souffre pas 
davantage - dans la recherche d' une solu tion. Les 
rep r es entant s de Sa La j es t e ont parle dans c e sens au 
Gouv ernement cen t ral Congolais et aux aut orite s 
p rovincial es Xa t angaises .. . U. Thant a dit gue ces 
·~u es s ' accordaient av ec l es siennes. " 

.lr .. R .. Gardiner , 
Off icer-in-Charge , 

O. N. tJ.C., 
Leopol dville. 

~~¥ 
~~~i, s 

( D .. I. • H. Riches) 



·NEw YO;RK 31st March 19 62 No. 8089 
CHEMICAL BANK NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY 

UNITED NATIONS OFFICE 
NEW YORK 

15 

1-12 
210 

Pti~::oF JAMES H. SEBACUZI. • • • • • • • • • • • • • ,$ 471,53 

FOUR HUNDRED OLLARS 

~ 
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BORDEREAU DE PAIEMENT 

F'OURNISSEUR 

ADRESSE 

Detail s de votre facture 

II BON DE COMMANDE N° 
TOTAL 

(cheque ci-joint) 

Monnaie 

LE CHEQUE PORTANT VOTRE ENDOSSEMENT SUFFIT COMME ACCUSE DE RECEPTION 

COPIE 
FOURNISSEUR 

I. N. 7654 

Montant 
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TO: 

THROUGH : 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

••••• 

UNITED NATIONS • NATIONS UNIES 

INTl:ROFFICI: MEMORANDUM 

Iii 

Mr. Robert K. Gardiner 
Officer-in-Charge 
ONUC, Leopoldville 

Date: 23 February 1962 

FILE NO. : -----------:---

F.T. ~ 

Information on mercenaries 

I am sending you herewith, for your information, a copy of 

a letter which I have received from Mr. Cambridge>of the United 

Kingdom Mission. 

The letter contains information regarding one Claude Laliere, 

whose name appears as No.92 on our provisional list of nercenaries 

dated 13 December 1961 (see cable 8764 of the same date). 





089/62 

BRITISH EMBASSY 
B.P. 8049 

LEOPOLDVILLE, Congo Republic 

February 8, 1962. 

~A~ f~ m~ ate at Usumbura reads1 

"I have been asked by Mr. Kassam· Premji of 
Usumbura for news of the following family 
who were at Kongolo when last heard of. 
The family consists of Mrs. Raj9ali Nathoo 
(maiden name, Jenabai Abdulla Merali), her 
four daughters and two sons. 

I should be grateful, if you have been able 
to get any news of this family, if you 
would be kind enough to let me know in due 
course. Meanwhile I am assuming that no news 
is good news." 

As a result of the splendid efforts of Major 
Lawson, and any other investigations in the area., 
have you by any chance heard any possible informa- · 
tion on this British family? or could their case 
be noted as an enquiry? 

Mr. J. Poujoulat, 

(F. Sedgwick-Jell) 
H.M. Consul 

United Nations Organisation in the Congo, 
B.P. 7248, 
LEOPOLDVILLE. --------

, \ 
) 

\ 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

January 24, 1962. 

"· c, I~ \.--ev~ ~ r··-2-~-

--
q~~~ 

On January 18 the U.K. Mission to the United Nations ; 
in New York communicated to the Secretariat copies of the -
Report of the Investigating Board into the accident to the 
aircraft carrying the late Mr. Hammarskjold. At the same 
time the U.K. Mission informed the Secretariat that the 
Rhodesian Federal Commission of Enquiry wished to invite the 
United Nations Commission to give urgent consideration to the 
material contained in the Report of the Investigating Board and 
to inform the Federal Commission whether there is any material 
relevant to the Enquiry of which it is aware and which does 
not appear to have come to the attention of the Investigating 
Board. 

No reply has been received in New York to this 
communication but it is understood that the Report of the 
Investigating Board together with the Federal Commission's 
request were forwarded to Leopoldville to be dealt with by 
the United Nations Commission here. 

I should therefore be grateful if you would invite the 
United Nations Commission to give this matter their early 
consideration and furnish a reply to the enquiry of the 
Federal Commission. The Federal Enquiry is now nearing the 
end of its hearings and if, therefore, the United Na tions 
Commission have any information the Federal Commission would 
be most grateful to have it urgently. 

Dr. s. Linner, 
Officer-In-Charge, 
o.N.u.c., 
Leopold ville. 



-

(1012/62) 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

January 24, 1962 

On January 20 a member of your staff asked 
whether we had any information about the movements of 
M. Tshombe between the morning of January 18 when he 
left Elisabethville and his return there the following 
afternoon. 

I have now heard from the British High Commissioner 
that M. Tshombe visited Salisbury on January 18 and 
January 19 at his own re~uest. He asked to see 
Sir Roy ' elensky. The main purpose of.' his visit was 
to discuss the supply of foodstuffs, of which he said 
Elisabethville was now very short. The Federal 
Government said they would do what they could to help. 

In the course of their conversation M. Tshombe 
made it clear that he genuinely sought to carry through 
his negotiations with the central Government. He 
stressed the importance attached to having good jurists 
to advise him and eXJ;)lained that pending the appoint­
ment of one the Katanga Assembly could not reach any 
final decision on the Kitona agreement. Sir Roy Welensky 
has expressed his willingness to recognize the appro­
priate moment to urge M. Tshombe to a reconciliation but 
from ~a, preceding sentence doubts whether the time is 
ripe now. M. Tshombe said that relations with the U.N. 
were easier and that he was particularly concerned to 
get the economic life of Katanga going again before 
many more men had been thrown out of work as a result 
of the continued occupation by the U.N. of the Union 
Miniere installations and this made the maintenance of 
law and order more difficult. M. Tshombe expressed the 
hope that the Baluba refugee camp problem might be 
tackled soon. He thought that if a hard core numbering 
perhaps 1,500 were removed and sent back to Kasai the 
rest might be persuaded to return to their homes. 

Dr. s. Linner, /Sir Roy Welensky 
Officer-in-Charge, 

United Nations Organisation in the Congo, 
Leopoldville. 



Sir Roy elensky pointed out to M. Tshombe the 
embarrassment which the continued presence of mercenaries 
caused to the Federal Government. 

8/-e/-f. 
~ 
~ 

(p. M-;- H. Riches) 

-
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BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

(1852/62) January 17, 1962 

Dr. 

l ,_ / 6 2.. 
~ 

Thank you for your letter of January 15 pr.oposing 
arrangements for the journey of yourself and other 
witnesses to the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland 
to attend the Federal Commission of Enquiry. 

I telegraphed to Salisbury yesterday in accordance 
with your letter. In reply I have now received the 
following message from Mr. Manciewicz for the United 
Nations Organisation in the Congo: 

"Federal Commission would prefer to hear Linner 
and other five witnesses in Salisbury 22nd or 
23rd January instead of in Ndola on 18th. Please 
telegraph urgently if possible." 

The British High Commissioner's comment on 
Mr. Manciewicz' message is that if it should be 
impossible for you and the other witnesses to be in 
Salisbury on January 22 or 23 instead of in Ndola on 
January 18 the Federal Commission could still arrange 
to hear your evidence at Ndola on the earlier date; 
in that case, however, the proposed return of your 
party from Salisbury to Leopoldville on January 19 
would allow very little time for the journey to and 
from Ndola. The High Commissioner has also pointed 
out that the provision of accommodation in Ndola 
overnight would be difficult, whereas there would be 
no problem at Salisbury over the week-end. 

In view of these considerations I should be 
grateful to know whether you would be ready to modify 
your plans and travel to Salisbury on January 22 or 
23, rather than on January 18, thus avoiding the 
onward journey to Ndola. ~ ~ \ 

/')?-( _Cf{~~~ 
(D~~ H. Riches) L 

s. Linner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

United Nations Organisation 
Leopoldville. 

in the Congo, 



' . ' 
. .. 

' .. . -t- ~ 
'i!',:f;,-. ~ ,' c:I"" 

.. ,. 
_· " 

'tt,, .. 

{' ... ,.· 

' 't lrl ,,. . . I 
~ I 

•\' 

' . ' 

• '·r 
V f },,: • , 

tJ 

·1, "' ... . • .• 4 ~, 
lia.d.or to · he .-~ 

.. 'COJlSo ,, '.,_ ,. '. ·: " 
t• . 

_.,':tip ,,11., .. .t .. -¼' ... 

• • • .... / ~,.. -r '~.· 

... 

. I 



.,. 
•. 

CT/sl 



1491/61. 

Dear Mr. Taff, 

BRITISH EMBASSY 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 

J anuary 2 , 1962. 

Further to my letter of December 18, 196·1, 
I enclose a self-explanatory copy of a Note 
this Embassy ha s sent to the Ministry for 
Foreign Aff a irs, about a nother truck belongina 
to a British subject which ha s been s ei zed, 
appa rently by the A. N. C. on this occasion, in i 

Bukavu. · 

I know this is not a claim aga inst U. N.O . , 
and therefo r e not your own direct concern;but 
enquiries made with the Congolese authorities 
direct have produced no response, and I wonde 
therefore if you would be so kind a s t o pass 
on this note t o whoever in the civil/Milita r y 
s ide of your Headquarters might be in a 
positi on to know about such re quisitioned 
vehicles. 

Mr. C. T_A..FF, 
Claims Dept. 

0 N U C 
LEOPOLDVILLE/ 

Si~ y ffurs, 

(F~ ll) 
H. M. Consul. 



1491/61 

L ' A,basaade de Sa !ajeste ritqnnique presente 
ses compliments au inistere des Af'f'cires trangeres et 
se ref ere a sa note verb .... le 491/6·f du ~ 6 dece1:1bre, d ns 
laouelle l ' Ambass de l 'inf'orme quc le Gouvernement de 
l'Ugandn re9u uncertain nombre de plaintes emanant de 
compagnies de tr nnport, ~elon lesquelles des vehi cules 
qu ' elles ont envoyes au Congo ont ete s isis par lee 
troupe C de St nleyville, pour les transporter,par-1t-il, 
au Kat ng. 

D ns un autre cas par iculier l' "mbassade· scra · 
rec nn ss·nte si instruction pouv~it etre donnee ~u 
autorites competentes 9 de rec ercher et de retourn r e v:.­
hicule en uest ion a son propriet ire, 

e camion dont il s' git et un ercedes enz 
, tonnes, immat ... icule sous le num6ro v.550, uppa.rtenP~-t e. 
essrs Tej ni Brother Limited, P.O .2833 Kampal. Il on 

declare qu'il av.it etc ~aisi pres de Buk· vu le' no embre • 

. ' .Jbussade de a ajeste saisit cette occasion 
pour renouveler u Kinistere des ct'faircs Etr ngeres, les 
assurances de a tree haute consideration. 

ASS E BRIT I Ub 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 

Le 2 janvier 1962. 



1491/61 • 

Dear Mr. Taf'f, 

BRITISH EMBASSY 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 

I enclose a self'-explanatory copy of a 
____-/ Note this Embassy has sent to the Ministry for 

Foreign Affairs, about a truck belonging to a 
British subject which has been seized, apparent­
ly by the A.N.c., in Orientale Province. 

I know this is not a clai~ against U. N.O., 
and therefore not your own direct concern; but 
enquiries made with the Congolese authorities 
direct have produced no response, and I wonder 
therefore if you would be so kind as to pass 
on this note to whoever in the civil/military 
side of your Headquarters might be in a position 
to know about such requisitioned vehicles? 

J.r. C. TAFF, 
Claims Dept. , 

0 NU C 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 

(F. Sed i~-Jell) 
H. M. Consul. 





BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

(1852/62) January 11, 1962 

Dr . 

q Further to my letter of to-day ' s date about the 
request for witnesses to attend the Federal Com­
mission of Enquiry at Ndola, the following is the 
text of a telegram I have just received from Salisbury:-

"If witnesses from Leopoldville and 
Elisabethville travel to Ndola and back by 
scheduled flights it seems that they would have 
to remain in Federation some days, whether or 
not they plan to arrive in time for hearings on 
16th January. 

Federal Authorities appreciate that witnesses 
might find it difficult to be away so long. They 
have t herefore asked us to enquire whether 
United Nations could spare aircraft to uplift all 
available witnesses from Leopoldvil l e, and 
possibly Elisabethville also. Federal Authorities 
would pay costs of aircraft. 

Grateful if this request could be put to 
U.N. urgently." 

I should be grateful if you would let me know 
your views on this. 

There is in fact one other witness from Leopold­
ville whose presence has been requested, namely 
Captain Deppe, chief pilot of BIAS, one of whose planes 
is, I understand, sub-contracted through Sabena to the 
United Nations. You might be will ing to accept him as 
a passenger or alternatively it mi~t turn out that he 
could be the pilot o the ~ir. ft. 

, R, -):~ 
M. • Riches) z. 

s. Linner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

United Nations Organisation 
Leopoldville. 

in the Congo, 



Enc.l 

o.N.u.c. 

I.C.A.O. 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

to H. M. Ambassador's letter of January 11, 1962 
to Dr. Linner 

LIST OF WITNESSES 

Dr. s. Linner 

Air Commodore H. A. Morrison 

J. Ljungkvist, .Air Operations 

G. Brinkman, Chief Communications 
Officer 

H. Kroon, Deputy Chief Security 
Officer 

P. Brichant, Cont~oller of tower, 
Leopoldville airport 

A. Yeadon, Air Traffic Controller 
Elisabethville 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

Enc.2 to H.M. Ambassador ' s letter of January 11, 1962 
to Dr . Linner 

NOTE ON FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS 

The Federal Authorities have undertaken to pay 
actual fares and subsistence equal to reasonable expenses, 
necessarily incurred during period detained and period 
r easonably spent in travelling to and from place where 
0ommission is sitting, subject to maximum of 12/6d for 
each day or part of day detained in travelling and 27/6d 
for each night sleeping accommodation is necessarily 
obtained from place of residence. 

Federal Authorities will do their best to arrange 
local transport and accommodation, but since latter in 
Ndola is likely to be difficult they hope witnesses can 
arrange earliest possible return f'lights. 

y 



(1852/62) 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

January 11, 1962 

As you know, in October last the Government of the 
Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland announced the setting 
up of a Public Commission of Enquiry into the cause and 
circumstances of the crash of the aircraft bearing the 
late Mr. Hammarskj~ld. 

This Commission, under the chairmanship of the Chief 
Justice of the Federation, is about to open its pro­
ceedings, and the Federal Authorities have requested the 
help of Her Majesty ' s Government in conveying to certain 
witnesses outside the Federation a request to appear 
before the Commission. The request is that they should 
appear at the High Court building at Ndola at 10 o ' clock 
local time on Tuesday, January 16 . While they hope 
witnesses can appear on this date, any date subsequent 
up to the 26th of January will be acceptable if' the 16th 
is quite out of the question. 

I enclose a list of witnesses from the Congo employed 
by the United Nations or by I.C.A.O. I also enclose a 
note about financial arrangements. 

I should be grateful if you would give this matter 
your sympathetic attention so that the conduct of the 
Enquiry may be facilitated by the attendance of yourself 
and the other witnesses. I understand that a similar 
communication is being made to the United Nations in New 
York. ~ 

y~Z,;~ 
(D~.11 tff~ 

Dr. s. Linner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

United Nations Organisation in t he Congo, 
Leopoldville. 



~ ~~ l,~ru-v-
• 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

January 5, 1962 

I send you herewith the text of a statement 

issued by the Rhodesian Federal Government on 

January 5 in connexion with the Acting Secretary­

General's suggestion about observers on the frontier. 

·~~ 

Q.f!fl) c~ 
(D. M. H. Riches) 

Dr. s. Linner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

United Nations Organisation 
in the Congo, 

Leopoldville. 

---



issued by 

Government on January Si, 1962 









BRITISH 11Bl..SSY , 

LEOPOLDVILLE . 

December 21, 1961 

This is to conf•irm the proposal to 
which you gave your agreement by telephone, 
that a DC3 aircraft of Sabena should fly 
tomorrow, December 22, to Manono arriving 
at 7 . 30 a . m. G.M . T . in response to a 
re~uest by fifteen Greeks and Cypriots 
for evacuation . 

~1~1~-
~ l)c. 9 

tJtJ - e .iS ,,g , (J.E. Powell-Jones) 

Monsieur J . Poujoulat , 
U .N . O .C., 
Building Royal, 
eopoldville . 

f 



ROUTING SLIP 

TO 

APPROVAL 

SEE ME, PLEASE 

YOUR SIGNATURE 

NOTE AND FILE 

DATE 

Al 
~ It 

NOTE AND RETURN 

YOUR COMMENTS 

YOUR INFORMATION 

FOR ACTION 



I 

(1018/61) 

, 

BRITISH EMBASSY, 

LEOPOLDVILLE, 

December 20, 1961 . 

We have received a telegram 
from the United Kingdom High Commissioner 
at Salisbury stating that the Rhodesian 
au~horities have given clearance for the 
proposed flight to convey }r . J . Biddulf 
from Elisabethville to Johannesburg. 

I will let you know when re have a 
reply from Pretoria . 

M. J. Poujoulat, 
ONlC, 

Building Royal, 
Leopoldville . 



f>. J . -

from: Mr. Powell-Jones (by phone) 

\. 

While discussions were actually in progress this morning between 

Tshomb~ end British and American consuls to arregge his departure for Ndola, 

UN aircraft launched h~evy strafing attack an Centre of Elisebethville. Tshombe 

said that in these circumstances it was impossible for him to leave his capital, 

though he was still prepared to go to Ndola on receipt of assurance that attacks 

of this sort would cease forthwith and that full cease-fire would take effect 

from the time of his departure from NOola for Kitona. Consul added that with 

attack actually in progress it would be physically impossible for Tshombe to 

leave Elisabethville. 

British and American consuls urge that UN authorities in Leopoldville 

should order the UN force in Elisabethvill e to cell off air attacks forthwith. 

They also ask for authority to give assurance requested. 

18 December 1961. 

UK 

d ,( ~ 17' c;_ .... FJ,,'........, ,..: 

?"1- ~1-,,_~ ~ z 

~6u✓~ 

.SJ.~7 

/~ o/ 
Ovu.11.f!..'I- . ~ H ~?/ ~ ~ 

H fre4 r us~­?-4r i-
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RECU :OE L' ONU un pli adresse a M. D.M.H. Riches_z ..,_ _ 

Her Britannic Majesty's Ambassador to the Republic of the Congo 

• 
Leopoldville, le -~1.J)ecembre. 1261 

a 1lf ·f/o heures 

·1\~(R~ 

i~~ 
-





BRITI SH EMBASSY, 

B.P. 8049 , 

LEOPOLDVILLE . 

December 16, 1 961 

This is to confirm that , as I explained to 
you by telephone this morning, the Rhodesian 
Federal authorities have received a request from 
the B. C. K. railway for six empty passenger coaches 
for the evacuation of refugees from Elisabethvill e, 
and also for the return to Katanga of four standard 

oods trucks at present in the Rhodesian railway 
system . 

The Federal authorities are ready to meet 
this request subject to approval by the U .N. and the 
Katanga authorities and to undertakings that the 
train will not be mol ested. The approval of the 
Katang~se is being sought by H. M. Consul in 
Elisabethville . I shall be grateful if you would 
let me know as soon as possible whether the U. N. 
approve the proposal to send this train and for an 
assurance that it will not be attacked between 
Elisabethville and the Northern Rhodesian f'rontier. 

It is understood that the purpose of sending 
this train wil l be to evacuate women and children 
from Elisabethville . A parallel approach is being 
made to the Katanga authorities to try and secure 
their approval and a similar assurance . 

Mons. J. Poujoulat~ 
U .. N .O .-C . 

~ ~7R,,.k ;J, D 
~v, v{lw, J;,..J.j,_. 

(J.E. Powell-Jones) 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

December 15, 1961 

~he Governor-General of Tanganyika, 
'ir Richard Turnbull, has aslced if the following 
message JT.ay be passed from him to _ir. Geor0e Ivan 
Jmith at Elisabethville:-

1 "Host gl'a teful to you for -your l:ind message. 
He wish you had been here for the celebrations. 
Hope yo1 emerge from your fort tolerably 
unscatr.:.ed a:ic. that you vvill come to stay here 
when you ar-:.-i ve in Tanganyika. 

: y warmest wishes to you as well. /I 

Tur•nbull 11 

I should re very grateful if you could ar·r·ange 
for dir Richard Turnbull ' s messabe to be conveyed 
to Elisabethville. 

Dr. S. Linner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

¼ws 
3.«ff_ 
(D. 11. F. Ricl,es) 

Unite" _._ ... ations Organisation 
in the Congo , 

Leopoldville. 



r 

r 1961 

Further to our tel phon c nvere tion of this 
plea ur in giving you hereund r the g' t of ssege 

rning I take 
heve 

r ceiv d from our r pre nt tive in ElisEbethville: 

re puzzled by p tern of vents on nd enating f 
Rhodesian border . Addition of un uthoriz d co ch to 
refugee train., state nt of len ky and interc pts of 
variou kinds 1 ed u to uppo jor plen afoot. At 
beginning of hostilitie a ag intercepted r fert'ing to 
pt-egnant wo n who would giv birth in 6 dey in l<ipu hi . 
Rhode in r dio bro de st in T hilub have curiou interv ls 
each de,y with countdown going down l ch dey f 6 to 1 . 
Zero day vid ntly to rrow. And bro de t ay quote 
To rrow Eville Unquote Hev also intercap d conversations 
on Rhode in r diotelephon link offering unli it d sum of 
mon y to unid ntified per ns for ction to rrow. 
c nnot control Kipu hi road nd d not air reconnaie 
Kipu$hi sit is too clo to frontier nd know oyel 
Rhod ian Air Fore tanding by for any viol tion Rhod 
ir a • Oper tion p.rob bly inclu ea nition nd 
st probably per onn 1 . I n this context it ey be re bred 

Th 6' fether-in-1 w is Chi f of Lunde ome 2,000,000 a'f 
whm believ d Uving in o ei • nongo ia al o Chief of 
trib, ny of who liv in Rhed i . " 

Her Brit nnic 
l opoldville . 

edor, 



TO 

-
APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN 

SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS 

YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION -
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION 

p~ ~M,~4£) 

M'-t. wf..:.<1.. Gd bt.w..J ~ 

r~r~,~ 
~JI. . _, -~ . 

7::.~ ru., /~ . 
DATE I~ ~ 



0813/61 

~A.uv>. Ir~ 

BRITISH EMBASSY, 
Consular Section, 
B.P. 8049, 
Leopoldville. 

December 7, 1961. 

Thank you for your letter of 
December 5, in which you forwarded the re­
fund of the Frs. 1407 which we had paid 
out on behalf of Mr. Catchpole, who was 
detained in September. 

I am glad that this very minor 
aspect of the clearance of the Katanga 
problem has been satisfactorily resolved, 
and am most gratei'ul fo~wn~ 

UL.:-

N. Kanakaratne, 
Legal Adviser, 
o.N.u.c., 
B.P. 7248, 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 

-(H.M. Consul) 



l~t.'I< ~, 

As indicated to y 
1192/ 61 of October 3rd h · no. meana be n over loo 
b m . I wa.s mer ly wait r f'inanc1a.l ma.ch 

aults I At long la 

a sum 0£ c. Fr •. 1,401 •. - b ing the full amount 
s he stat ment of account :forwarded -with your 

ee appr ciate ·t e -remittance is to def 
incurred b~ the British ssy 1n ;regard to the a.coo o-

dation C~t(?hpole ~ 1 oldv r one night pending 
depar r Salisbury, an endi ioh. the United Natio 
prepared to bear since no air tranepo o a.lisbury · 

th immediate deopa.t · ate po ~• · 

ttt, : Bo ioh6S~ . - <:e~ (~~ J-ci?:L 

f C£., ~ ~01 -
~ <•l~ -6, 



BRITI SH EMBASS Y 
B. P. 8049 

Leopoldville, Congo Republic 

1192/61 October 3, 1961. 

~ OU.-- l\;wvU._ 
M.ay I ask that you, or Mv. Pagnanelli, please study 

the enclosed statement of account, and arrange for the sum 
of 1,407 francs to be paid back into this Embassy? It has 
been charged, at present, to our own suspense account. 

These expenditures were all that were incurred in 
cash by us on the return to Rhodesia of Mr. Leonard Catchpole, 
whose case I duscussed with yourself, with Mr. Pagnanelli, 
and, of course, with the officers of the Military Information 
service of your Headquarters . As we agreed at the time, 
undoubtedly the arrest of Mr. Catchpole in Elisabethville was 
a blunder on the part of the officer concerned in Katanga 
(to put the case no stronger) and the subsequent admitted 
treatment of Mr. Catchpole, Squadron-Leader Hillary , and 
other civilian detainees in the course of the same exercise , 
has already been commented upon. 

I am sending this letter ~_!ii~-E.~~~gg~lle as I 
think that you will perhaps have seen that Mr. Catchpole is 
reported at some length in the British press to be seeking 
legal advice as to whether he shall sue the U. N. , or the 
individuals concerned with his arrest, in order to obtain satis­
faction. There is also the question of his car and other 
effects, including his passport , which I presume are still where 
he left them with U. N. headquarters in Elisabethville . I note 
also that an apology has been tendered in a press interview by 
Colonel Egge, as quated in a Reuter headline from Salisbury, 
"for any ill-treatment Mr. Catchpol e may have received". It 
was satisfactory that prompt action was taken to fly Mr. Catchpole 
in a United Nations plane to Salisbury (though not back to Ndola 
itself) once the facts of his mis-arrest were established. In 
the circumstances I think personally , therefore , that you will 
wish to continue for the record this "correct" attitude as far 
as Leopoldville is concerned by meeting at least these minor 
local expenses. 

Mr . N. Kanakaratne , 
Legal Adviser to the 

Officer-in-Charge, 
o.N.u.c., 
Room 631, 
Le Royal, 
LEOPOLDVILLE. ------------



With the compliments of 

HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S 

AMBASSADOR 

- Dr • • Linner , 
Officer in Charge , 

ONUC, 
Leopoldville . 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

CONGO REPUBLIC 

November 28 , 1961 . 
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TEXTE DE LA DECLARATION FAI T:8 PAR S I R PATRICK DEAN t REPRESENT;;; 1.~ / 

PERMANENT DE LA GRANDE -BRETAGNE AUX NATIONS-UNIES 9 LORS DU DEBAT V" 
DU CONSEIL DE S:;I; CURITE LB 24 NOVEMBRE 1961: 

II J' a i tres :peu a a jouter a mes de clar a ti ons precedente s . Ma de ­
" lego. tion adhere f orter:1ent aux i de e s que j ' a i de ja exprimees. 
11 Bn particulier, nous desirons mettre an evidence une fois enco-
11 re l' importanc e supr~me du rOle de pacifica tion e t d·e concilia ­
" tion qui, a notre avis, constitue l a partie es sentiellc du man­
" da t de s Na tions-Unies e t des fonctions du Secretaire Gener al. 
"Siles ame ndements proposes par l a de legation de s Eta ts-Uni s 
II ava i ent e t e a pprouves, ma de l ega tion aurait, comme je l 1 a i dit 
"pre cedemment au cours de ce de ba t, e t e heureu se de voter en f a-
11 veur de l ' ensemble de la r esolution. Mais , malheureusement, 
'' l 1 Union Sovie tiqu e a mi s son ve to a certa ins des plus importants 
11 de ces aoende ments. Certa ins , pa r ailleu rs , ont e te e carte s pa r 
11 cra inte d \un t e l veto. 

"Suite aux interventions du di s tingue r epr esontant de l 1 Union So­
" vi etiqu e , il est devenu tout a f ait evident que l a delega tion 
" sovietiqu e a de cide de mettre son veto a tout ce qui ne concorde 
" pas exacteme nt ave c ses vue s. 

11 Comme le Conse il le sait, l' a ction sovietiqu e - par l' apposition 
11 du ve to - a l a i sse inchanges certains par agr aph e s de l a r esolu -
'' tion origina l e qui, comme j e 1 1 a i explique plus t~t, e t a ient 
"ina cceptables pour ma de l egation. En particulier, nous ne pou -
II vions a ccep t er qu e l a r ef er ence aux activite s se cessionniste s 
11 soit uniquement imputee au Ka tanga, alors qu 1 on sait tres bi en, 
"depuis longtemps, qu'il y a eu des t endance s e t des activites 
" de s eces s ion ailleur s aus si. De plus, m~ me l a version modifiee 
" du pr eambule r el a tif au Ka t anga n' es t pa s s trictement exacte 

~

" pui squ'en f ait l es Ka t angais ne s e livrent a ctuellement a aucune 

•. 
, " action ar mee mai s , pour ·autant que nous sa chions, ob servent l' a c­

" cord du ce s sez=le-feu. Ence qu i concerne l e par agr~phe traitant 
II de sC""mercenaires, JG n~ai rien a a jouter a me s de clar a tions ante­
" rieures. Nous crayons ferme r.ient qu 1 il f aut s e debarra sser des 
11 mercenairos. Mai s l a f a~ on dont l a r e solution es t r ed igee est, 
"a notre avis, dange r euse en ce s ens qu 1 elle encourage le comman-
11 de ment local a faire usage de mesures de forc e r enforce es, met -
11 t ant a insi peut-~tre en dange r l a pa i x incertaine qui regne a c -
" tuelleEJ.ent au Kat anga . 

"Pour ces raisons ? e t ave c gr and r egret, ma de l ega tion s' es t vue 
" dans 1 1 obliga tion de s 1 abstenir lor s du vote de cctte r e solution. 
"Simultaneme nt , Monsieur l e Pres i dent, ma del ega tion eprouve enor-
11 mement de sa ti sfa ction, suite aux r eEJ.ar ques qui vi ennent d 1 ~tre 
" emise s pa r le Se cretaire Gener al. Nous a ccueillons chaleureuse -
" mcnt 1 1 ioportanc e qu e le Secreta ire Gener a l a ccorde, dans sa de -
" cla r a tion, a l' e sprit de concilia tion qui · doit r egir le regle -
" ment de s probl emes du Congo. Nous etu di erons ave c inter~t l a 
11 sugges tion qu'il a emise pour l a des i gna tion d 1 une personne h au­
" t ement qualifiee pour entroprendr e ce tte di ff icile t ~che de con-

./ . 



. I. 

"ciliation. Nous esperons sincerement qu e , malgre l a resolution 
11 moins que sa ti sfaisante qui vient d'~tre passee , l e Secreta ire 
"Gener a l sera en mesure de f a ire aboutir l es oper a tions des Na­
" tions-Unies au Cong o a une conclusion couronnee de succes. S'il 
11 r eussit, aucune de l egation ne sera plus heureuse que l a mienne . 

11 Monsieur l e Presi dent, en depit de l'abstention a laquolle ma de ­
" l ega tion a eu r ec ours pour l e s r a isons quo j' a i exposee s, elle de-
11 sire assurer l'honorabl e Ministre des Affaire s Etrangeres de l a Re-
11 publique du Congo de notre soutien ·au Gouvernement qu 1 il represen 
" t e . 

"Ma delega tion - comme celle des Eta ts-Unis - est heureus G qu'il 
"no r ontre pas chez lui l es mains vides . Nous aurions prefere 
11 qu'il e □porte ave c lui tousles moyens voulus pour r eprimer e t 
'la secession et l' ac t ion de l a fo r ce , qu el s que soient l e moment 
"et l' endroit ou olles pourraient se mani fes t er .au Cong o. 

11 Nous e sperons tres vivement quo l~onsieur Ad oula , Monsieur Bombo-
" ko et l our Gouvernemcnt cons i de r eront l ' ad option de l a r e solution, 
"que l e Conseil a votee aujourd 'huis comme une source de forc e et 
" d'encouragement pour poursuivre l our t ~che t endant a r aoener enfin 
11 l a paix e t l a prosperite au peuple congola is . 



'1031/61) 

BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

November 3, 1961 

I~ view of tLe uncertainty ns to the geo~raphical 
location of' the airfield at Ki~ushi ,iliich I understand 
exists I requested E~. II. onsul at 'lisabethville and 
the appropriate authorities of the R,odesian Federation 
to enquire into this question. 

These e'1quiries have establisLed that the o.irf'ield 
was built by the ~hodesian Selection Trust for 
:grosrectine :;iu1~poses and was registered with the 
Rhodesian Department of Civil 1.viation on December 3rd, 
1958. The fact tr.:.a t it vms built by a Rhodesian concern 
and registered v1i th a Rhodesian authority indicates that 
the airfield is '.Ii t'1in the territory of the Federation. 

The frontier in that area is not marked by :::. osts 
or stones; it is 11ov1ever the viei.Y of the Rhodesian 
Federal 3-overnment that the frontier runs alo11.::, the 
track ,hich crosses the east end of the airfield. 
"'"'ractically the entire landing area is therefore in 

hodesia. T ePe is l1m1ever a small extension to t::1e 
airstrip (perhaps 30 yards long) and a parking area 
which are \Ii thin Congolese territory. 

I hope that this explanation of the situation 
uill be of service to the United lTations and will be 
borne in mind in connexion with any operation 11hich 
United lTations forces nay carry out in the vicinity 
of I<:ipushi • 

Dr. • Linner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

~~c_~ 
Qt<il~ 

(H. H. Ambassador) 

T.Tni ted 1~c tions Organisation in the Congo, 
Leopoldville. 
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REPmT FRO ONlJC REP ESENTATIVE lN STA EYVILLE 
DATED 3/ll/61 - SUBJECT, OEITH Of' CYPRIOT I 

TA LEYVILLE 

The red i Cypriot ce.ll d Evan lo Mich li • H ie 

old nd h liv d bout 40 y 

11 kno111R. 

'de , h told B ll ntyna th t 

knock d t th door 

hit in th h with 

cut nd he - ■ brui d in the b c • 

diere too pert in the c i • e cypdo 

• It 

a ope d he 

ch, 

evid 

th tened to cae ctivi tie p nding t re ul of the 

if th thodti Serudty 
ill fly to P uli t direc nv ti on. 

nxioua to cl r th ca up. 



BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

October 18, 1961 

?) .ec.vv Q V l I 't,,..;,,e V' 

Many thanks for your letter of October 18 

containi ng Dr. O'Brien's message about his sta tements 

to the Press. Th is will be very useful and I am 

most grateful to you . 

Dr. S. Linner, 
Officer- in-Charge, 

L~~~ 
r;J,~k.Q~1 

· • Ambassador) 

Vnited Nations Organisat i on in the Congo, 
Leopoldville. 
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18 October 19 1 

"" cellency: 

I havo transmit .. ,d the content of your note of 13 October to 
Dr. O' Brien who ha to~ re lied ollo 

"I did. not re,..o t not aey th the oper~•.:ions ha teen carri; out at 
th , request of the Ccntr Gov r ent . 'Wh '.; I waa asked was whether I 
had "'co• tho ir,..etruction of th Cc tl·al Gov r: ent snd I said of course 
th t I r· d act d on the in tru.ctio11s of ow auth ri ties id not 
repeat not of those of th Co _ t1· 1 Gov the asked hether 
'Ghu action h t n 1 e. d I re lied that 

· 1,hc Central Go nt of our ncti ·ak certain 
a which • known ! did no t th t thi r kod 

• I iz th bo .nning 
cdo11 i ithin the fr o '"~,,.,.,.,..,n 1 for. 'the 

ti n of civil the context of oount· to t .ibal 
V C hich the did O I ho din of 
tl !!.! pa.ign f .z.•1e c d.. er wo .. tld brine n are 
the unity of the C d of tl aion of Kat 
st tement appear telescoped by tho res i oo 
re bline; the for ned . In so_ .:.rees confer ces ;;e edly 
e ,!)11asized th bo nt alwoye 1 · os on the f ct t t the 
ction token · e 1'1• o·rork of aph -1 and that h d 

drs: .1. T be' s at in wri tin,,. to the f nc that cert · n c on of 
el1t re contrary to this ar ·"T "' • " 

In addition to the bov tate ont Dr . O' rien co ir; th t heh. de 
si la.r state nt during a televised interview which hog :v to the : • ~ .c. 

t~lvvision, the interviewer be ith Kyle . 

H.E • • tr . D. t.!I . Riche 
United Kingdo baso dor to 
the o_public of th Congo 

Leo,poldville 

s . Linncr 
Off.ice~in-Ch go 



RECU DE L' ONU UN PLI ADRBSSE A M ~Amh .. 'Rjcl>ea.~- - ·-~ 

_Jnit ed Kingd0 lbrn, LeqpoldYille 

• • Leo poldville, l e ~ U5 _b._j__ __ _ 

a /0 , 3.D. he 
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'i() o:-d.ay qtou gave me 
dated Octo er 12th4 abO'l.}.t 
cGnt.l"avell · io;ntt . 

17 October 1961 ' 

) 
the ext of a. ••federal pr ·se release" 
ll g&d. "proot of UN eease-fi.re 

had :monitored. this on 12 Oeto r f't-om_ th 1mC radio newsl"&el 
_ on -Ootob 3 I ent a messae~ o I>l". ~O:he e.f1Yil18 t.A.i.r 

Oommodor · Ko n 1iho-ha 1 ~· t:tg~ted this c.onft rtn no suoh 
maesase has ev .~ be@ Wti ted" . On 10 Octob r ~ note w~s se~t 
to tlio dele6&tiG~ of he Uni't.ed Kingdom i~lle York oateeorio lly 
~etu.ting tbe .aocuaatio~ e.ttd raq ting ~bt ~ropriate aotion be 
taken to ~ g i£ t a. - - · - · · · · . ·. - that 

. pµblioi . . : 
4 negoti me : 
- \t~ 

:- ~1' 
< .-

\. ¼<.~ ! 

r:,./•~t 
;.,, ;.. ~ 

,: 

l 

c 

.. : ~ .. ~· "'_.,. ..,. fo ... I' 

i Y. _1.,; '"'i ~ ... t,,.l ~ .->~ "· ~•~• 
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BRITISH EMBASSY 

LEOPOLDVILLE ,,.. _ ~ 
2lJ · ")') 

October 13, 1961 

\.' I should be very ~ra tef'ul for• your help in 
the folloviing matter·. 

'"he :iinister of 3tate 
.~r. Godber, is in 1' .. ew Yor!{ 
versations with Dr. Bunche 
these converst=t tions co:ntai 1s 

at the Foreign Office, 
where he has had con­

The recorr of one of 
tLe folloHing:-

"Ht t:115 s point Dr. :3unche said that 
:•r. O'Brien had denied ::9ublicly the tYJo st·•te­
ments to the Preac ,iliich had been attributed 
to Lim, n- mely 

( i) that the operation had been ca Pried 
out at the requ~st of the central 
Government; and 

(ii) that t•is marked the encl of the 
secession of Katanga. 11 

The Foreign Of'fice cannot trace any public 
denial b;y· I.:r. O'Brien i '1 this sense and have r-- s: ea 
r.1.e v,hether I can s 11pply any relevant information. A 
search of' our f'iles has revealed nothing, and I 
therefore seek your help. The matter is of some 
importance since D1. Bunche told the 1 'j_niste1' of 
State th--:..t he could.' se this rle11ial in the House of' 
Comnons. I( 

Dr. S • T i:::mer, 
Officer-in-Charge, 

United ~ _,. tions Or'ganisa tion in the Congo, 
T eo:r>olc ville. 
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With the compliments of 

HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S 

AMBASSADOR 

D;rr. s. Linner, 

orricer in Charge, 

u.N .o.c. 

LEOPOLDVILLE 

CONGO REPUBLIC 

October 11, 1961. 
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,.;XTRAITS D'UNE DECLARATION FAITE LE 7 OCTOBRE PAR SIR ROY 
WELENSKY, PREMIER MINISTRE DE RHODESIE. 

Le nombre d'allegations non fondees,qui ont ete formulees con -
cernant les activites de la Federation pour soutenir le gouver­
nement du President Tshombe au Katanga, ont pris une telle am­
pleur qu'il me f aut essayer de ramener les choses a de justes 
proportions. 

Passons en revue quelque s unes de ces allegations et essayons 
de leur opp oser les faits exacts de la situation, tels que je 
les connais . 

Tout d'abord, en ce qui concerne la fourniture d'armes et d ' equi­
pements militaires au gouvernement du Katanga, je desire decla­
rer categoriquement que le gouvernement federal n ' a pas cesse , 
en aucun moment, de re specter la plus stricte neutralite a l'egard 
de l'usage de la force au Congo. Non seulement, nous avons soi -
gneusement veille ace que les armes ou l ' equipement militaire 
de la Federation ne passent pas notre frontiere , mais nous avons, 
en outre, refuse l ' autori sation de f a ire passer un tel equipement 
par notre territoire , et ce sans distinction de provenance •. • 

Le second genre d ' allega tion dirigee contre la Federation pretend 
que nous facilitons et le pas sage de mercenaire s etrangers se ren­
dant au Katanga et que nous encourageons l es Rhodesiens a servir 
dans les rangs des Forces Katangaises. Pas plus que les Nations­
Unies, je ne suis en mesure de me rendre compte du nombre de Rho­
desiens qui figurent ou ont figure dans les troupes du President 
Tsh o~be mais je doute fort qu'il yen ait plus d ' une demi- douzaine -
si m~me ils atteignent ce chiffre . Le President Tshombe a declare 
qu'il n ' y avait plus aucun mercenaire etranger parmi ses forces 
armees et qu ' il n ' en a d'ailleurs plus besoin maintenant. Je le 
crojs et, pour prouver l a bonne foi de la Federation et aussi no­
tre desir de voir disparaitre tousles obstacles emp~chant une 
solution pacifique de s differends opposant le Katanga au reste 
du Congo, je fais des demarches pour f a ire savoir a tousles 
citoyens de Rhode s ie et du Nyas saland - qui pourraient encore 
servir dans le s forc e s katanga ises - qu'ils ont a prendre imme­
diatement leurs dispositions pour quitter le terr itoire du Ka -
tanga . Qui conque sera signal e au gouvernement de la Federati on 
comme refusant d ' obtemperer a mon ordre, fera l ' objet d'une en­
qu~te dont la conclusion pourrait ~tre le retrait de son passe­
port . 

Pour conclure , permettez-moi de definir une fo i s de plus l'atti­
tude du gouvernement federal a 1 1 egard du Katanga et du Congo . 
Cette politique n ' a subi aucun cha ngement depuis le debut des 
troubles au Congo . No t re politique est orientee et continuera a 
s'orienter de fa9on a promouvoir une solution congolaise aux · 
diff i cultes congola ises . Nous somme s opposes et continuerons a 
nous opposer a toute s olution imposee par l ' ext~,ri .:::ur . Car n ' ayant 
point ses origines dans le sol m~me du Congo, uno solution de ce 
genre ne pourrait engendrer qu'un nouveau cha os, une nouvelle vio­
lence e t une nouvelle effusion de sang . 



letter 

To : r-. Riches 

From: Dr. Linn.er 

I have received your letter or 

October the 5th conveying the text of a 

Note from • Tshombe t o the Bri tish Consul , 

El1sabethv111e. In reply I confirm that 

the United Nations Organisation in the 

Congo will guar ntee the personal security 

of 1.1. 'lshombe ' s proposed emissary to 

Leopoldville and of !- • Tshombe himself J 

•1 ~ ~~~d. ~fu_~ C ~ 

~ l~~llL 



Dr. s. Limier, 
Officer-in-Charge, 
Unit d N tions 
Org ni ation in 
t: Oong , 
Leopoldville. 

. ' 

. ' ' 

lier Majesty's Con&ttl 1nR11eabethville 
' . 

received on· the .3rd of 0-etobe?' a ~• Ne>tf!t .from . . , 
, ' ' 

• T !llombe dated the 30th Of S~ptember. The 
. 

:text .is 'follows:-
~ . . 

f 1 1n oter meeting ... , 
I :'i~· this morning has dec~ded to 

'"· 
end an 

emissary to Leopoldv11. e carrying a veey 
/1()145 i't-1,1 II' 

important easage f'op--Z,Adoula. I re<iuest 

the inter"V"ention of the Government you 

represent so that the security of. tli1 

person. may b formally guaranteed." 

I hope that you will be able to authorize 

me to inform JD1 Government that the United 

Nations rea:f'firm th· l:r guarantee of' the 

eeurity of the propose emias cy nd of 

• Tsl;ic.,mbe i · he should come to Leop ldvi1le 
•1 

himael • I wi. l gla dl al?ran f r B • ConsUl 
. svu.-v'~ 

',to convey thi ::,,< to • Tshotnbe in reply to h!G 

No.te .. 

r 


